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2                               Total TOP 14 =  1160 billion PLN                                                             

IF ALIOR MERGES WITH BPH AND RAIFFEISEN, IT WILL HOLD 8% MARKET SHARE 
AND IT WILL RANK #4 OR #5 AMONG TOP BANKS 
 

* Market share among commercial banks and foreign bank branches (cooperative banks excluded) 
Source: banks, press, Inteliace Research, KNF 

Assets, PLN billion  # Bank 
Share* by 
Assets, %  

Pekao 

PKO 

mBank 

ING Bank Śląski 

CITI Bank Handlowy 

Millennium 

BZ WBK 

BGK 

Getin Noble 

Raiffeisen Polbank 

17.1 

11.5 

8.5 

8.0 

6.8 

4.7 

4.2 

3.7 

3.6 

3.5 

2.8 

2.5 

81.2 

UNCONSOLIDATED 
ACCOUNTS 

10 

7 

9 

8 

6 

5 

3 

4 

2 

1 

11 

12 Deutsche bank 

243.8 

164.3 

121.6 

113.6 

96.7 

67.6 

60.5 

53.5 

51.2 

49.6 

40.5 

36.3 

30.7 

30.2 

Primary acquisition 
targets for PZU 

BGŻ 

Top 14 commercial banks in Poland as of 2014 

13 

14 

Bank BPH 

Alior bank 

2.1 

2.1 

Alternative acquisition 
targets for PZU 

3.7 

2.1 

2.1 

Raiffeisen 

Polbank 

Bank BPH 

Alior bank 

Combined market share by assets, 
as of 2014, in % 

Total = 8.0% or  PLN 114 billion 
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3 

THE SUCCESS WILL DEPEND UPON ABILITY OF THE NEW BANK TO DRASTICALLY REDUCE 
OPERATING COSTS 

* Calculated based on aggregated costs and income of all banks involved. 
** Costs including depreciation; Income including balance of other operating income and costs 
Source: Banks, Inteliace Research 

Cost to income ratio, as of 2014, unconsolidated results , in % 

Opportunity 

49.0 

71.7 

83.0 

66.0 

Alior

Raiffeisen

BPH

Combined 3
banks*

UNCONSOLIDATED 
ACCOUNTS 

17 pp opportunity 

• Bank BPH and Raiffeisen 

Polbank have significantly 

higher cost levels than Alior 

bank. 

 

• Substantial cost improvement 

opportunities exist at both: Bank 

BPH and Raiffeisen Polbank. 

 

• Closing of multiple redundant 

branches, centralization of 

administration incl. other HQ 

functions and significant 

personnel cuts could offer 

savings of up to PLN 790 

million p.a. 

 

Costs**: 3.26 billion PLN 

Income**: 4.93 billion PLN 
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About this report 
 
 

This report has been prepared using Inteliace 

Research proprietary research and publicly available 

sources, including: financial reports, press 

publications, industry magazines, directories, 

financial databases and expert opinions. 

 

Views presented in this report reflect solely the 

independent and unbiased opinion of Inteliace 

Research and authors.  

 

All due care has been taken in the production of this 

report. However, Inteliace Research does not accept 

any responsibility or liability for any omissions or 

inaccuracies of the information contained in this 

publication.  

 

This report is copyrighted. Any distribution, storage, 

replication and usage is restricted to Inteliace 

Research clients only. In case of any doubt please 

contact us at:  info@Inteliace.com 

 

 
 

About Inteliace Research 

 
 

Inteliace Research is an independent and privately 

owned research firm based in the heart of Eastern 

Europe in Warsaw / Poland.  

 

Our company specializes in value-added research 

services and tailored business intelligence solutions.  

 

Through our customized research services we help our 

clients to better understand their customers, 

competitors and overall market dynamics.  

 

The lead researcher and founder of Inteliace Research 

is Marcin Mazurek. 

 

Our contact details: 

Inteliace Research 

Foksal 17B / 31, 

 00-372 Warszawa, Poland 

  

Tel. +48 22 408 66 20, Tel. +48 502 512 178  

Fax. +48 22 349 21 40 

  

mail: info@Inteliace.com   

http://www.inteliace.com/en/publications.php 
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Visit http://www.inteliace.com  for more details 

Recent Reports: 

 

 

2014 

• February - Mortgage Lending in Poland ’14 

• May - Banking Market in Poland  ’14  

• May - Bank outlets database ’14 

• June - Insurance Market in Poland  ’14 

• September - Top 200 CEE banks ’14 

• November- Investment Funds and Asset Mgmt. ’14 

 

2015 

• February - Mortgage Lending in Poland ’15  

• May - Bank outlets database ’15 

• May - Banking Market in Poland  ’15  

 

upcoming 

• June - Insurance Market in Poland  ’15 

• September - Top 200 CEE banks ’15 

• December - Investment Funds and Asset Mgmt. ’15 

 

and many other ... 

RECENT PUBLICATIONS BY INTELIACE RESEARCH  
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BANK OUTLETS DENSITY IN POLAND (1/3)
GĘSTOŚĆ SIECI PLACÓWEK BANKOWYCH W POLSCE (1/3)
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88
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67
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< 40 
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Liczba/Number

Number of bank outlets per 1000 sq km, by region, 2011
Liczba placówek na 1000 km2 powierzchni wg. województw, 2011r.

The Southern and Central Poland have 
the largest density of bank outlets

Południowa oraz centralna  Polska są 
najgęściej pokryte siecią placówek 
bankowych na km2

Źródło/Source: Inteliace Research

Średnia / Average
= 58
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BANK OUTLETS DENSITY IN POLAND (3/3)
GĘSTOŚĆ SIECI PLACÓWEK BANKOWYCH W POLSCE (3/3)

Źródło/Source : Inteliace Research

Number of outlets per 1 million inhabitants, by county „powiat”, 2011
Liczba placówek bankowych na 1 milion mieszkańców, wg. powiatów, 2011r.

Minimum: 126

Maximum: 947

Mediana
Median (443) Number of bank outlets per 1 million 

inhabitants varies a lot on county level

Na poziomie powiatów gęstość placówek
jest bardzo zróżnicowana
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GE MONEY BANK – OVERVIEW

7.4 8.3 9.1

2003 2004 2005

10.9

1.6

Assets
PLN billion

* Although Expander is distributing products from various banks, GE offer / for example mortgage/ is reported to be favoured
** Compound Annual Growth Rate
Source: Inteliace Analysis

CAGR**

Concept Description Results

1.6 1.7

Timeline 

History & Background

Loans
PLN billion

Net Profit
PLN billion

Target Clients

Products

Channels

20.4 26.7 22.8ROE (%)

Market 
share
(%)

6.6 7.6 8.6

2003 2004 2005

0.14

0.30 0.32

2003 2004 2005

14.2

51.2

• Affluent individuals and professionals 
looking for mortgage. Valuing quick 
processing and flexibility, sometimes not 
fulfilling lending criteria set by other 
banks (for example job contract or own 
funds level)
• Mass market clients looking for simple 
and quick consumer loans

Only lending products on offer:
• mortgage
• refinancing loan
• credit cards
• installment loans 
• cash loans
• car loans

• GE money bank - 48 branches
• GEpard,  ~200 used car dealers
• Dobry Kredyt consumer finance – 12 
outlets and ~1000 POS
• Expander - 33 branches - financial  
products distributor*

• In 1995, GE group purchased a small regional 
bank: „Solidarność Chase D.T. Bank”. Bank was  
rebranded soon to GE Capital Bank.

• In 1998, GE group purchased another small bank 
(PAMBank)and converted it to a mortgage 
specialist: GE Bank Mieszkaniowy

• In 2004, GE group acquired POS lending 
specialist :Chrobry with a network of ~1000 POS. 
Chrobry was renamed to: Dobry Kredyt

• In 2004 , a used car dealers network was created 
under the GEpard brand, being the main channel 
for car loans sales

• As of Jan. 2005, all GE activities in Poland were
consolidated under one roof: GE Capital bank  

Shareholders

• Top notch risk management and collection
• High performing sales staff
• Fast loan processing and flexibility
• High margins 
• Control over distributors (GEpard, Expander, 
Dobry Kredyt)
• Advanced cross-selling between segments    

As of March 2006

99

1

General Electric 
Company

Other

http://www.intelace.com/
http://www.intelace.com/
http://www.intelace.com/

